

21-2711

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

MATTHEW KEIL, JOHN DE LUCA, SASHA DELGADO, DENNIS
STRK and SARAH BUZAGLO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DAVID CHOKSHI, in his Official
Capacity of Health Commissioner of the City of New York, and MEISHA
PORTER, in her official capacity as Chancellor of the New York City
Department of Education,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
HONORABLE VALERIE E. CAPRONI

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION**

BARRY BLACK
Nelson Madden Black LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
475 Park Avenue South, Suite 2800
New York, New York 10016
(212) 382-4303

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS CONCERNING DELAY ARE MERITLESS.....2

A. Plaintiffs brought this action as soon as they reasonably could.....2

B. Defendants misconstrue and misapply the law concerning delay.....3

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.....3

III. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS BECAUSE THE MANDATE IS NOT NEUTRAL.....4

A. The Exemption Standards exclusively implement the DOE’s religious exemption process.....4

IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS BECAUSE THE MANDATE IS NOT GENERALLY APPLICABLE.....5

A. The texts of the Mandate and the Exemption Standards themselves set forth exceptions.....5

B. The Exemption Standards were not generally applied In their implementation.....5

V. DEFENDANTS’ CLAIM THAT A SEPARATE TITLE VII RELIGIOUS ACCOMODATIONS PROCESS EXISTS IS A SHAM.....6

VI. THE BALANCE OF HARMS TEST IS SATISFIED BY PLAINTIFFS’ MERITORIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.....9

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

14 Penn Plaza L.L.C. v. Pyett,
556 U.S. 247 (2009) 4

Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust,
756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985) 3

Emp. Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 5, 7

Fernandez v. Windmill Distrib. Co.,
159 F. Supp. 3d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 4

Fulton v. City of Phila.,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) 5

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh ,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) 1
